Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 195

FEES AND PROCEDURES FOR SEARCHES AND DOCUMENTATION
OF DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLE RECORDS

Trans195.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 195.07 Certification of records.

Trans 195.02 Definitions. Trans 195.08 Verification of records.

Trans 195.03 Requesting search of driver records. Trans 195.09 Fees.

Trans 195.04 Requesting search of vehicle title and registration records. Trans 195.10 Contractual accounts and billing service.
Trans 195.05 Requesting documentation of other records. Trans 195.1  Direct access to DMV databases.

Trans 195.06 Determinatiorof the methodology for the search or documentation
of appropriate records.

Note: Chapter MVD 15 as it existesh May 31, 1986 was repealed and a newndividual customeror asingle vehicle, and includes information
chapterTrans 195 was createdettive June 1, 1986. suchas driver license incidentsame changes, prior vehicle own

Trans 195.01 Purpose and scope. (1) As authorized ership,and similar information.

by s.227.11 Stats., the purpose of this chapter is to estatiish __(13) “Original” means the same as defined i®50.01 (3)
department'sadministrative interpretation of sE9.32t0 19.37, Stats. ' . - )
341.17342.09 and343.24 Stats., relating to fees and procedures (13€) “Personalidentifier” has the same meaning as defined
for searches and documentation of division of motor vehiele @ s.85.103 (1) Stats.

cords. (13m) “Personal information” has the same meaning as
(2) This chapter applies to any person wishing to obtain infoflefinedin 18 USC s. 2725(3).

mation,copies, certification, or verification of division ofotor (13s) “Personally identifiable information” has the same

vehicle records. meaningas defined in s19.62 (5) Stats.

lc-jlistonlfr3 903r' inegislt)er;\/laé/, 1%86,,N0- [3)6561?- 8-11588@ ?rr%%fn in(1)made  (14) “Photocopy” means the mechanical or chemical repro
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&egistey December1987, No. 38 ductionof one side, or portion of any one side, of an original re

Trans 195.02 Definitions. In this chapter: cord. . ., .

(1) “Agency code” means a number assigned bydépart (15) “Record means the same as deflma_ad.lg.32 (2) Stats.
mentto a requester after a monthly contractual account is-estab (159) “Recordsin bulk” means compilation of more than 10
lished. individual vehicle or driver license records provided at one time.

(2) “Certification” means the authentication and identifica (15r) “Redaction” means separating and restricting access to

tion of divisional records certifieds correct in accordance withPersonaidentifiers, personally identifiable information, personal
5.909.02 Stats. information, highly restricted personal information, and cenfi

(3) “Certificate of search” means an authenticationviriting dentlallr:formatlon f”rom records. ) .
that the appropriate recordgthe division were searched, but the (16) “Requester'means the same as defined in®32 (3)
specificrecord was not found, or was not available because-the P&aLS- ) )
cordwas puged, destroyed, or was not reproducible. (17) “Search” means a reviewf the appropriate records of

(4) “Computer” means the same as definedsii943.70 (1) thedivision in ordetto establish the presence or absence of-a par
(am), Stats. ' ticular record.

« . : ; (18) “Verification of search” means to declare in writing,
94530(%) ?;);))ust?;tgfetwork means the same as defined in ?A'/ithoutcertification, that the appropriate vehicle title amdhicle

6) “C t lies” th defined i registrationrecords of the division were searched.
(6) omputer supplies” means the same as detined In S'History: Cr. Register May, 1986, No. 36peff.6-1-86;CR 07-064 cr. (7m),

943.70(1) (dm) Stats. (12g), (12n), (13e), (13m), (13s), (15g) and (15r), am. (1Rpgister November

94&7;0“((5;)225)lgtegéystem" means the same as defined in ?;’éNsegéﬁeff,{‘Olvze‘r%ggzzgggeﬁgo%z'g (4)made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7.,
(7m) “Confidential information” meansnformation that is Trans 195.03 Requesting search of driver records.

restrictedor prohibited from disclosure by state or federal law (1) A request for a seardf an individual driver record may be
(8) “Data” meansthe same as defined in 3.70 (1) (f) Madefrom the following information provided ke requester or

Stats. with a contractual account established und@rans 195.10
(9) “Division” means the division of motor vehicles in the de  (2) Complete 14 digit driver identification number
partmentof transportation. (b) Complete name, date of birth, sex, or

(10) “Driver identification number” means a number-as (c) All of the information in parga) and(b), in which case the
signedby the division to a driver record using the individsial’namewill be used if the record does not match the driver identifi

name,sex, and date of birth. cationnumber furnished, or

(11) “Duplicate” means theame as defined in 810.01 (4) (d) Suficient information from par(b) to identify the correct
Stats. record.

(12) “File” means an individual vehicle or drivéicense (2) A requester may not perform the search of records identi
record. fied in this section.

(12g) “Highly restricted personal information” has tieme , History: Cr. Register May, 1986, No. 365ef. 6-1-86:CR 07-064 am. (1)
meaning as defined in 18 USC s. 2725(4). (intro.) Register November 0. Ozt '

(12r) “Individual vehicle or driver license record” means Trans 195.04 Requesting search of vehicle title and
computer—storedata relating to a single individual, a single nontegistration records. (1) A request for a search of an individ
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ual vehicle title and registration record may be made from the fol Trans 195.09 Fees. (1) The fee for the searaif each file
lowing information provided by the requester in person, in-wribr individual record identified in s§rans 195.04nd195.05shall
ing, or by telephone with a contractual account established unéer$5.00.

s.Trans 195.10 (3) Thefee for each page of a comhotocopyor duplicate

(a) Identification number of vehicle, or of an original record shall be $.25.

(b) Number of title certificate identifying vehicle, or (4) Thefeefor each typewritten page as identified ifians

(c) License plate number assigned to vehicle, or 195.05(2) shall be $2.00.

(d) Name and address of owner (5) Thefee for each certification akcords as identified in s.

(e) Name of ownerand year and make of vehicle. Trans195.07shall be $5.00.

(2) Eachvehicle located from the information as identified in_ (6) The fee for each verification of records as identified in s.
sub.(1) (d) shall constitute a single record. Trans 195.0&hall be $5.00.
_History:  Cr. Registe May, 1986, No. 365efl. 6-1-86;CR 07-064 am. (1) (7) The minimum fee for any contractual telephone account
(intro.) Register November 2007 No. 62&ff. 12-1-07. establishedinder sTrans 195.1Ghall be $30.00 per month.

(8) The requester shall pay all fees necessary to install and
records. (1) Requests for the documentation of other divisioft@intainthe requestés photocopy equipment and supplised

recordsor data may be imriting, in person, or with a contractual ©" e departmerg’premises.

accountestablished under $rans 195.10 (9) Thefee for redaction of records will be computed by-add
(2) Feesfor other division records or data suahinotices, uni INd the central processing unit and btahe to separate personal

form traffic citations, motor vehicle accidents, records in bulkdentifiers,personally identifiablénformation, personal informa

transcripts, orders, or applications shall be established sndehon, highly restricted personal information, and confidential

Trans 195.05 Requesting documentation of other

Trans195.09 informationfrom records. Redaction fees may be ghdronly
_ History: Cr.RegisterMay, 1986, No. 365f. 6-1-86:,CR 07-064am. (2)Reg- {0 records in bulk, and only if they exceed $50.
ister November 2007 No. 623ff. 12-1-07. (10) Thefee for recordin bulk will be computed by multiply
o ing $5 by the number of files or individual records provided. The
Trans 195.06 Determination of the methodology for departmentnay chage a lesser fee. The amount of the fee and
the search or documentation of appropriate records. frequencyof delivery may be confirmed in a contract with the

(1) Themethodology used for treearch or documentation of re gepartmentas described in 3rans 195.10

cordsshall be determined by the department. (11) The department may allow payment of fees required by

(2) No records identified in this chapter may be removed fro;s section to be made by use of a major credit card if the fee re
the departmeng premises without the approval of the departme’&uiredis more than $5.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1986, No. 365eff. 6-1-86;CR 07-064r. (2) to (4), .
renum. (5) to be (2)Register November 2007 No. 62&ff. 12-1-07. (12) Thefinal fee for the type of record and data search and

serviceprovided shall be determined by the department.

Trans 195.07 Certification of records. (1) A certifica History: Cr.RegisterMay, 1986, No. 365ef.. 6-1-86; am. (1), (2) and (6regis-

tion mav consist of- ter, April, 1994, No. 460efl. 5-1-94;CR 01-084 am. (1) and (5) to (7}, (2), Reg-
Yy o . . . ister, November 2001 No. 55&f. 12-1-01,CR 07-064 am. (1) and (3), rand

(a) A search of division records and datéfisignt toidentify  recr. (9) and (10)Register November 2007 No. 62&ff. 12-1-07.
the specific information requested.

(b) A typewritten chronological listing of events that led to the Trans 195.10 Contractual accounts and billing ser -
issuanceor denial of a vehicle title, vehicle registration, driger vice. (1) A requester may pay fees required undefrans
license, business license or other records and data. 195.090n a mqnthly basis if the department establishes a contrac

(c) A copy or photocopy of vehicle or driver records, or copidé@l account with the requester
of other appropriate records or data. (2) Thedepartment may establisttantractual account upon

(d) A certification form containing information as describedeguest by the requester to the department for the search er docu
in 5.909.02 Stats. mentationof departmental records including, but not limited to:

(2) A certificate of search shall be provided where records or (@) Individual driver records by telephone.

dataare not available because they werg@edr destroyed, notdo (b) Driver records in bulk.

cated,or not reproducible. (c) Individual vehicle registration and title records by tele
(3) A letter of transmittaiay be included with certifications phone.

of vehicle title records, vehicle registration records, business re (g vehicle registration and title records in bulk.

cords,or other division records and data, which may explain ve

hicle laws, processing procedures, billing requirementstioer (e) Notification of vehicle titles returned from out-of-state.

information. (3) The department will establish separate contractual ac
History: Cr. Register May, 1986, No. 365ef. 6-1-86. countsfor a requester for the search or documentation of driver re
cordsand for the search or documentation of vehicle records.
Trans 195.08 \Verification of records. (1) A verifica- (4) If a contractual accourd requestedhe department shall
tion of records shall be performed only for vehicle title or vehicleequirea signed contractual agreeméwom the requester with a
registrationrecords identified under $rans 195.04 contractualaccount to pay the fees requested undefrans
(2) A verification of records may consist of: 195.09
(a) A search of division records and datdisignt to identify (5) Thedepartment shall assign account numbers and may bill
the specific information requested. accountseach month for fees or may require prepayment of fees
(b) A verification form containing information described inrequired for accounts established under this section.
par.(a). ~ (6) Whenmaking a requegor a record search under this-sec
(c) A typewritten chronological listing of events that ledre  tion, the requester shall provide the account number and name of
issuanceof a vehicle title or vehicle registration. the requesting person or agency
(d) A copy or photocopy of appropriate record information. (7) Contractuaccount service shall be cancelled for any re
History: Cr. Register May, 1986, No. 365eff. 6-1-86. guesterwhose full payment is not received by the department
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within 30 days of thdast billing. No search or documentation of (2) Exceptfor agents authorized under dfrans 141or ch.
recordsmay be made until all outstanding obligations are paidTrans156 any personvho enters a contract with the department

(8) A requester who hasad a contractual account cancelledor direct access to vehicle or driver licemseords shall obtain
by the department shalay all outstanding obligations and pay & criminal history background check from theidtbnsin depast

$30reinstatement fee before an account can be reestablishednent of justice for all persons who will have direct access to
Note: Forms used in this chapter are MVD2370, Customer Agreemet€hicle or driver license records. If the person with access to
MVD2372, Vehicle Record Files Information Service Acknowledgememid vehicleor driver license records does not reside isddhsin, the
MV3270, Customer Agreemenorms MVD 2370 and MVD 2372 can be obtained i
from the Division ofMotor \ehicles, ¢hicle Record Files,®. Box 7909, Madison, perst(-)m\lh% enter_s tTﬁ_c?ntraE)ct Vxlth tUe(?aLtm(le(rg"shallhperfo_rmt
WI 53707-7909; Form MV3270 may be obtained from the Division of Mager & NAUONWIAECTIMINAl NIStory background check through a private
hicles, Driver Record Files,.B. Box 7918, Madison, WI 53707-7918. vendor or th_roughhew states equalent of the Wconsin depart
_ History: Cr.Registey May, 1986, No. 365ef. 6-1-86;CR 07-064 am. (1), (2) mentof justice, and shall provide documentation to diepart
(intro.) to (d), (4) and (6)Register November 2007 No. 622ff. 12-1-07. mentas to the results for each person who will have direct access
) to vehicle or driver license records. Tihepartment may conduct
Trans 195.11 Direct access to DMV databases.  acriminal history background check of any person who will have
(1) The department mayprovide direct access to its vehicle orirect access to vehicle or driver license records for audit pur
driver license records ta person under a contract developed byoses.

the department. History: CR 07-064 cr. Register November 2007 No. 62&ff. 12-1-07.
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